

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 6 MAP 2017

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY,

Appellee,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY**

*Appeal from the Final Order of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at
No. 485 MD 2014, Entered January 11, 2017*

Robert L. Byer (Pa. 25447)
Duane Morris LLP
600 Grant Street, Suite 5010
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Phone: (412) 497-1083
Fax: (412) 202-2787
rlbyer@duanemorris.com

Kevin J. Garber (Pa. 51189)
Jean M. Mosites (Pa. 206546)
Leonard Fornella (Pa. 27921)
Babst, Calland, Clements
and Zomnir, P.C.
Two Gateway Center, Sixth Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 394-5400
Fax: (412) 394-6576

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW REQUIRES THE DEPARTMENT TO PROVE AN ENTRY INTO WATERS OF THE COMMONWEALTH FOR EACH DAY ON WHICH IT SEEKS TO ASSESS A PENALTY	11
A. The Statutory Text Compels the Commonwealth Court’s Holding.....	12
B. The Statutory Text and the Commonwealth Court’s Reasoning Apply Equally to Sections 307 and 401	16
C. The Context and Location of Sections 301, 307 and 401 in the Clean Streams Law Support the Commonwealth Court’s Holding.....	18
D. The Commonwealth Court’s Holding Fully Comports with Legislative History of the Civil Penalty Provision.....	19
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPRETATION CONTRAVENES THE PLAIN READING OF THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND IS UNREASONABLE.....	22
A. Neither the Text nor Context of Section 301 Supports the Department’s Interpretation of the Clean Streams Law	23
B. The Department’s Interpretation Would Require Judicial Amendment by Adding Words to the Text of the Clean Streams Law.....	25
C. The Department’s Interpretation Has No Limiting Principle.....	28
D. The Department’s Interpretation Leads to Undesirable Consequences and Absurd Results	31

E.	The Commonwealth Court’s Decision Respects and Sustains the Department’s Enforcement Power.....	33
F.	The Commonwealth Court’s Decision Promotes the Purposes of the Clean Streams Law.....	36
III.	THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPRETATION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	37
A.	<i>Chevron</i> -type Deference is Inapplicable because the Department’s “Continuing Violation” Theory is not embodied in a Regulation	38
B.	The Department’s Interpretation of the CSL is not entitled to Deference for a Number of Reasons.....	40
IV.	EVEN IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW IS AMBIGUOUS, THE COMMONWEALTH COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE STATUTE.....	43
A.	Prior Case Law Does Not Support the Department’s Interpretation	44
B.	The Commonwealth Court’s Decision is Consistent with the Canons of Statutory Construction	48
C.	The Department’s Interpretation Conflicts with and Undermines Act 2.....	53
V.	THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED TO THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ARE PURE LEGAL QUESTIONS	56
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Scott Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Allentown</i> , 142 A.3d 779 (Pa. 2016)	13
<i>Aetna Cas. And Sur. Co. v. Commonwealth, Ins. Dept.</i> , 638 A.2d 194 (Pa. 1994)	25
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 665 A.2d 417 (Pa. 1995)	39, 40
<i>Chevron USA, Inc., v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	39
<i>Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Cromwell Twp., Huntingdon Cty.</i> , 32 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2011)	57
<i>Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , EHB Dkt. No. 2014-140-CP-L, 2017 WL 2399756 (May 26, 2017)	Passim
<i>Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , No. 852 CD 2017 (Pa.Cmwlth. June 26, 2017)	7, 29, 50, 55
<i>Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Res. v. Peggs Run Coal Co.</i> , 423 A.2d 765 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1980)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Booth</i> , 766 A.2d 843 (Pa. 2001)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Coward</i> , 414 A.2d 91 (Pa. 1980)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Giulian</i> , 141 A.3d 1262 (Pa. 2016)	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Harmar Coal Company</i> , 306 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1973)	20, 46, 47

<i>Commonwealth v. Heinbaugh</i> , 354 A.2d 244 (Pa. 1976)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Magliocco</i> , 883 A.2d 479 (Pa. 2005)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Raban</i> , 85 A.3d 467 (Pa. 2014)	52
<i>Commonwealth v. Reaser</i> , 851 A.2d 144 (Pa.Super. 2004)	49, 51
<i>Commonwealth v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 101 Pa. 119 (1882).....	48
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , No. 844 CD 2017 (Pa.Cmwlth. June 23, 2017)	7
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. of Com.</i> , 153 A.3d 424 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2017)	Passim
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. of Com.</i> , 114 A.3d 438 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2015)	7
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. of Com.</i> , 130 A.3d 752 (Pa. 2015)	Passim
<i>Flores v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Griffiths v. W.C.A.B. (Seven Stars Farm, Inc.)</i> , 943 A.2d 242 (Pa. 2008)	13
<i>In re F.B.</i> , 726 A.2d 361 (Pa. 1999)	29
<i>In re Saeger’s Estate</i> , 16 A.2d 19 (Pa. 1940).....	48
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)	24

<i>Malt Beverages Distributors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 974 A.2d 1144 (Pa. 2009)	41
<i>McDonald Land & Mining Co., Inc. v. DER</i> , EHB Dkt. No. 91-173-E, 1991 WL 225855 (Oct. 1. 1991)	47, 48
<i>Medina v. Beers</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 419 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	43
<i>Mishoe v. Erie Insurance Co.</i> , 824 A.2d 1153 (Pa. 2003)	23
<i>Mizener’s Estate</i> , 71 Pa. Super. 216 (1919).....	57
<i>Northwestern Youth Servs. v. Com., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013)	39, 40, 43
<i>Pennsylvania Emtl. Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 10 MAP 2015, ___ A.3d ___, 2017 WL 2645417 (Pa. June 20, 2017)	14
<i>Pennsylvania Human Relations Comm’n v. Uniontown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 313 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1973)	39
<i>Pennsylvania Sch. Boards Ass’n, Inc. v. Com., Pub. Sch. Employees’ Ret. Bd.</i> , 863 A.2d 432 (Pa. 2004)	27
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016)	26
<i>Robinson v. County of Snyder</i> , 664 A.2d 652 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1995)	25
<i>S & H Transp., Inc. v. City of York</i> , 140 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2016)	13, 53
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	58
<i>Sch. Dist. of Borough of Speers v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 117 A.2d 702 (Pa. 1955)	32, 56

<i>Seeton v. Pa. Game Comm’n</i> , 937 A.2d 1028 (Pa. 2007)	38
<i>Slippery Rock Area Sch. Dist. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 983 A.2d 1231 (Pa. 2009)	39
<i>SugarHouse HSP Gaming, LP v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 136 A.3d 457 (Pa. 2016)	38
<i>Tool Sales & Serv. Co., Inc. v. Com., Bd. of Fin. and Revenue</i> , 637 A.2d 607 (Pa. 1993)	40
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 1996 EHB 1144, 1996 WL 650060 (Nov. 5, 1996)	44, 45
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 705 A.2d 1349 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1998)	44, 45
<i>Winslow-Quattlebaum v. Maryland Ins. Group</i> , 752 A.2d 878 (Pa. 2000)	39, 40
<i>Wirth v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 95 A.3d 822 (Pa. 2014)	39

Statutes

Judicial Code, 42 Pa.C.S. § 724	57
Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards, Act of May 19, 1995, P.L. 4, 35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.909	5
35 P.S. § 6026.102	54
35 P.S. § 6026.106	56
35 P.S. § 6026.301	54
35 P.S. § 6026.302	54
35 P.S. § 6026.303	54
35 P.S. § 6026.304	54
35 P.S. § 6026.307	27
35 P.S. § 6026.501	5, 54
Pennsylvania Hazardous Site Cleanup, Act of Oct. 18, 1988, P.L. 756, 35 P.S. §§ 6020.101-6020.1305	36

Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Code, 30 Pa.C.S. §§ 101-930	36
Statutory Construction Act of 1972, 1 Pa.C.S. §§ 1501-1991	13
1 Pa.C.S. § 1903	13, 14, 24
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	Passim
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	Passim
1 Pa.C.S. § 1928	49
1 Pa.C.S. § 1932	53
Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act, Act of July 6, 1989, P.L. 169, No. 32, 35 P.S. §§ 6021.101–6021.2104.....	36
The Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001	4
35 P.S. § 691.1.....	15
35 P.S. § 691.4.....	36
35 P.S. § 691.301	Passim
35 P.S. § 691.307	Passim
35 P.S. § 691.315	46, 47, 48
35 P.S. § 691.316	35
35 P.S. § 691.401	Passim
35 P.S. § 691.602	19, 20, 21
35 P.S. § 691.605	Passim
35 P.S. § 691.610	36
35 P.S. § 691.701	35
Article II	18
Article III.....	18
Article IV.....	18
Article VI.....	18, 34
Article VII	18, 34

Regulations

25 Pa. Code § 93.91.....	32
31 Pa. Code § 68.103.....	40
61 Pa. Code § 32.34.....	40
61 Pa. Code § 155.26.....	40

Legislative Materials

H. LEG. JOURNAL (July 15, 1970)	20, 21
S. LEG. JOURNAL (June 2, 1937).....	20
H.B. 158, Act 394, P.L. 1987 (June 22, 1937)	20
H.B. 797, Act 222, P.L. 1099 (Oct. 7, 1976)	20
H.B. 1353, Act 222, P.L. 653 (July 31, 1970)	20, 21
S.B. 992, Act 157, P.L. 894 (Oct. 10, 1980).....	21

Secondary Materials

RALPH WALDO EMERSON, <i>Self Reliance</i> , ESSAYS: FIRST SERIES (1841).....	43
U.S. ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY (last visited July 5, 2017), <i>Superfund Site: DOVER CHEMICAL CORP. DOVER, OH</i> https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/SiteProfiles/index.cfm?fuseaction=second.topics&id=0504150#Status	29
<i>Superfund Site: LOVE CANAL NIAGARA FALLS, NY</i> , https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csinfo.cfm?id=0201290	29
WEBSTER DICTIONARY (last visited July 5, 2017), http://www.webster-dictionary.net/definition/all	24
http://www.webster-dictionary.net/definition/into	14
